FIRE COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Stephen A. Nakajo , President Andrea Evans, Vice President Michael Hardeman, Commissioner Francee Covington, Commissioner Ken Cleaveland, Commissioner



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, Secretary

RESOLUTION 2014-04

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT A GIFT OF A QUADSKI XL FROM MR. MARC BENIOFF FOR MARINE OPERATIONS

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) responds to over 100,000 incidents each year, including fires, vehicle accidents, and medical and other emergencies; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Marc Benioff has graciously donated a gift of a Gibbs Quadski XL, valued at \$50,550, for use by the San Francisco Fire Department for Marine Operations in the San Francisco Bay; and

WHERAS, The Fire Department responds to a number of water-related incidents in the San Francisco Bay, including water rescues and other medical incidents; and

WHEREAS, This Quadski XL will provide the Fire Department with more fire and rescue options and offer greater versatility by being able to transform from a land-based vehicle to a water craft by the push of a button; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission recommends the Board of Supervisors approve the gift and authorizes the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the gift of a Gibbs Quadski XL from Mr. Marc Benioff, valued at \$50,550, for use by the San Francisco Fire Department; And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission and Fire Department extend their gratitude to Mr. Marc Benioff for the generous gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of the Fire Department and public safety.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on December 16, 2014.

Ayes: 5 Nays: 0

Maureen Conefrey, Commission Secretary